Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 was approximately $5.0 million, or approximately $0.61 per share of common stock based on
8,102,764 shares outstanding. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which consists of tangible assets
less total liabilities, by the number of shares of common stock outstanding on that date.

After giving effect to the effect to the sale of 9,577,504 Class A Units and 6,256 Class B Units in this offering, based on an offering price of $0.60 per
Class A Unit and $999.60 per Class B Unit, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
and assuming the conversion of all of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock to common stock at a conversion rate of 1,666 shares of common stock for
each share of Series B Preferred Stock, we would have had a net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 of approximately $15.7 million, or $0.56
per share of common stock. This represents an immediate decrease in the net tangible book value of $0.05 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.04 per share to the investor in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock   $ 0.60

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019   $   0.61
Decrease in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering   (0.05)

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   0.56

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investor   $   0.04

The table above excludes:

 •  30,422,496 shares of common stock that may be issued upon the exercise of warrants issued in this offering;

 •  1,010,935 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2019, with a weighted
average exercise price of $10.90 per share;

 •  10,008 shares of common stock subject to restricted stock units outstanding as of September 30, 2019;

 •  4,116,712 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2019, with a weighted
average exercise price of $4.22 per share; and